
Decision No. 42071 

BEFORE THE PUELIC OTILll'IES COMMISSION OF THE Sl'AXE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the applicatlon of 
PACIFIC GAS .A!~D ELECTRIC COlvl?ANY.· a 
corporation, ror an order of the' 
Public Utilities Commission of the 
State of California a~thorizing 
upplicant to issue and sell 
$75,000,000 aggregate principal 
a=o~nt of its First and Refunding 
Mortg~ge Bonds, Series R, due 
June 1, 1982, and to us~ the proceeds 
thereof for the purposes stated in 

) 
· · ) 
· · ) 
· · ) 
· ) 
· · ) 

this petition. : 
--------------------) 

HOLS, Cocmi$sioncr 

OPINION -------

Ap'Olication 
No. 2967/+ 

In this application, Pacific Gas ~d Electric Company 

~sks permi~sion to issue ~nd sell for the purposes hereafter 

stated, at a price to be fixed by the Co~~ission in a supplemental 

ox-del', $75,.000,000 aggregate principal amount of First and Re­

l'Llnding Mortgage Bonds, Series h, dll/!) June 1, 198:2. App11crult 

further asks the Commis~ion to permit it to deviate trom the pro­

visions of the order in Deci;;ion No. 38614, dated Janllary 15, 

1946, and p~b1ish its invitation for the purchase ot the bonds 

for not less than seven days in lieu of the t0~ days reqll1red by 

said Decision No. 38614. Applicant further asks permission, 

pending the preparation and delivE:ry of definitive bonds, to 

execute and deliver temporary 'bonds under th~ same terms and 

-1 



A. 29674 p~ MMV~ 

conditions as those ~ndcr which Applicant may issue and sell 

defi~it1ve bonds. 

Applicant had, as of' July 31, 1948" stocks and bonds 

Ot.lt~ta."lding in the han6.s of the public as follows: 

Com..":lon stock 

Preferred stocks: 
First Preferred Stock, 6% 
First Preferred Stock, 5~% 
First Preferred Stock, 5% 
R8d~amablc First Pref(~'rred 

StoCl-:" 5% 

$10S,,291,550 
29,,329,075 
10,,000,,000 

25,,000,000 

$188,,509,475 

169,620,625 

Bonds: 398,169,,500 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
First and Refunding :v1ortgage: 

Series I 3}% Bonds due 
June 1, 1966 927,000 

Series J 3~ Bonds due 
Dec~'mbcr 1" 1970 l8,719,000 

Series K 3% Bonds due 
JtlIle 1, 19712:3,,904,,000 
~erics L 3% Bonds d~e 
June 1, 1974 109,,648,000 

Series M 3% Bonds due 
December 1, 1979 78,720,000 

S~ries N 3% Bonds due 
Deceebe= 1, 1977 48,,382,,000 

Series ° 3% Bonds due 
December 1, 1975 12,400,,000 

Series P 2-3/4% Bonds due 
June 1, 1981 24,,608,000 

Series Q 2-7/8~ Bonds dU0 
December 1, 1980 72,983,000 

S~~ Jooquin Light a~d Power 
Corporation OnifYine and Re-
f~ding Mortgag~ 6% Bonds 
(non-callable) d~e March l~ 
1952 (e.ss~m0d. by Applicant) 7,878,500 

Tho $75,000,000 of First o.nd Refunding Mortgage Bonds, 

Seri~s R" which Appllcant now asl:s permission to issue, will be 

dated Jl.lne 1,. 19/.j.8, ~J.nci matl.lre Junc. 1, 1982. The bonds will bear 

interest at the I'clte p0r anr..um spec11'ied in the bid h(;'reafter 

accepted by Applicant. The int(;'rczt v:111 be payable sem1-annl.lally 

-2 



e 
A.29674 p.:3 !iu~V'l 

on DElcE;mbcr 1 and June 1 of each year:. The payment of the bOnds 

will bE: secured by Applicant's First and Refunding Mortgage, as 

runondcd. 

Bad the $75,000,000 of bonds been outstanding on July 

.31, 1948, Applicant's cupitalization ratios would have been as 

follows: 

Bonds 
Preferred stock 
Common ~tock 
Surplus 

Total 

53.0% 
19.0% 
21.1% 

6 9c • 10 

100.0% Ii_ 
In Exhibit "B", Applicant roports that to July 31, 

1948, it Gxpended.for capital purposes the su~ of $208,958,944.95 

for which its tr~asury has not been reimbursed tl~ough the issue 

of stocks or bonds. 

It is of record that Applicant has borrowe~ from 

several banks $12,000,000 under the credit agreements executed 

pursuant to the authority granted by Decision No. 41245, dated 

February 24, 194$. The testimony shows that Applicant's con­

struction expenditures for a number of months past have been at 

thl;) rat!;; of ~bout $12,500,000 per month a.'1d that said rate of 

expenditures will continue for SOI:l.e months to come. Its unex­

pended ba1:t.'"lces l.mdcr GCl1er~l Man("gcr's authorizations for 

capital additions and improv~ments of its properties~ as of 

June 30, 1948, aoountcd to $255,935,196.46, segregated as follows: 

Electric 
Gas 
Wate:r. 
Steam sales 
Non-operative 
Cocmon utility 

Total 

-3 

$238,484,920.24 
14,929,410.19· 

796,675~03. 
28.07· 

22,949~17 
1.701,213 •. 76. 

$:255,935.196.46 



e 
A.29674 p.4 MMW 

As of September 17, 1948, Applicant had cas~ on hand 

and on deposit of abo~t $16,000,000 and $5,000,000 invested 10 

On1ted States Treasury Bills. 

Applicant proposes to use the bond proceeds exclusive 

of accr~cd interest, to discharge, in whole or in part, its 

obligations (now $12,000,000) incurred, under the terms of said 

credit agreements, or to reimburse its treasllry in part on 

account of capital expenditures made on or prior to June 30, 

1948, or to p~y in part the cost of additions to, extensions of, 

and betterments or improvements to Applicant's plants, property 

or facilities made, or to be made, s~bsequent to June 30, 1948. 

It would ~se the accrued interest for general corporate purposes. 

Applicant intends to sell the bonds through competitive 

bidding. The' testimony shows that three groups of llnderwri ters 

are at this time interested in bidding for the bonds. Assuming 

that Applicant's registration statement will become effective, 

for the purpose of inviting bids for the purchase of the bonds, 

r.ot l~tcr than Se?t0mber 27, it will publish its invitation for 

bids for the bonds on Septe:mbcr- 28 and op~n the blds for the 

r'>llrchase of the bonds at 8: 30 Q..m. California DQ.y11ght Saving 

lime on October 5, 1948, at the office of its Treasurer, 2nd 

Floor, 245 Market Street) SM !'ronC1Lico, California. ~P.Dlto~~, 

as stated, asks p8r.m1ssion to p~b11sh its ~v1tat~on ror b1d~ not 

less than seven da3f s in lieu of ten days requirf:dby Deeis:l.on 

No. 38614. 

While the order herein' will a\.lthorize A'pplicant to use 

part of the bond proceeds to r~imburs~ in part 1ts treasury, it 

should not bc·constrlled as a finding by the Commission that all of 

-4 



e 
A.29674 p.5 I\I'~W 

the expenditures referred to in Exhibit nB" a~e appropriate 

charges to fixed capital or investment account,s. 

I recommend the following form of Order: 

The Commi szion havine con~idorcd the': evid<;:nce in this 

proceeding and it being of the opinion that the money" property 

or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of $75,000,000 

p::oincipal amount of First a.."ld Refunding Mortgage Bonds, Series R, 
• I 

due June 1, 1982, by Pacific Gas and Electric Company is reason-

ably req,uired by ~aid Pacific Gas ruld Electric' Company forth€: 

purposes hl;)rcin statcd~ that the oxpenditl:lres for sa.id p~rposes, 

oth<;;:r th~n thE: accrued interest a.re not, in whole or in part, 

reasonably charge&ble to operating expenses or to 1nco~e, and 

th.::.t this application .::;ho:.lld be granted, subject to the provisions 

of this order; therefore, 

IT 'IS HB,REBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Pac1fic Gas and Electric Company m~y, atter the 

effectiv~ dute hcre~f and on or before October 31" 1948, issue 

and SGll at a price to b~ fix~d by the CommiSSion in a supple­

mental order, $75,000,,000 principolamount of its 'First and 

RefLmding Mortgage Bonds, Series R, due. June 1, 1982. 

2. PacifiC Gas and Electric Company shall use the pro­

ceeds, exclUSive of accrued interest, derived from the issue and 

sale of said bonds, to pay said $12,OOO~OOO of notes issued under 

the t~rms of tho credit agrc:emcnts, executed by it pur$uant to the 

. -,5 



e 
A.29674 p. 6 MMV~ 

author:!.z~tionconta.ined in Decision No. 41245" to rBim'oursc its 

t:reasury in part on a.ccount'of capital expen'ditures made on or 

prior to June 30, 1948, or to pay in part th(;; cost of additions 

to, extensions of) and betterments or improvcmQnts to Applicant's 

pla."ltz) properties and facilities, made or to be made subsequent 

to June 30, 1948. Applicant may use the accru'ed interest for 

g8neral corporate purposes. 

3. Pending the preparation and de11very of definitive 

bonos, Pacific Gas and Elcctric Company may iSsuc, sell and 

d~livc~ temporary bonds in the aggregate principal amount of 

$75,000,000 under the; same terms a."'1d conditions as those under 

which it is authorized to it-sue and sell said $75,000,000 of 

definitive bonds. 

4. Pacific Gas a."'1d El~'ctric Cc,mpan:y' shall publish an 

inv1 tation for proposals fa,:, the ~urchas~,~ of said $75,,000,000 of 

bonds not less than seven (7) days prior to th~ date fixed for 

the opening of bids, said invitation for proposals to purchase 

said bonds to be in form Similar ,to that on file in this appl1ca­

t ion as Exhi b1 t l! 4-a 11 • 

5. The authority ,herein granted to issue and sell said 

$75,000,000 of 'bonds will b0co:ne effective when the Public 

Otilities Co~iszion haz entcr0d n supplcm~ntal order fixing the 

price at which Pacific Gas and Electric Company may sell said 

$75,000,000 of '::londs ::.l..."ld whe:n Pacific Gas and E18ctric Company 

has paid the fGe prc~cribed by Section 57 of the Public Ot111ties 

Act. All othGr o.uthox·i-ty herein granted is effective Llpon the . 
date hereof. 

-6 



e 
A.29674 p." MM\'I 

6. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file with 

the Commission s~ch report, or r~ports, as are required by the 

Commission's G~neral Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar as 

applicable, is Illo,de a po.rt of this order. 

7. Within thirty (30) days after the issue and sale 

of said $75,000,000 of bonds, Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

shall file with the Commission a complete copy of the r6gistra­

tion stat€ment filed with the Securities and Exchange Commiss1on, 

except for the cx~ibits referr0d to therein which have heretofore 

been filed with the Commission. 

8. Within six (6) conths after the issue and sale of 

said $75,000,000 of bonds, Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall 
. 

file with the Commission a statement showing in detail the ex-

penses incurred by it in connection with the iss~e and sale of 

said $75,000,000 of bonds. 

The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby appr~ved and 

ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Public Otiliti~s 

Commission of the State of California. 

J Dated at San Fr~c1sco, C~li!ornia, this _~J ~ day 

of September, 1948. 


